With reference to the item “Goodwill - Agenzia Italia S.p.A. and its subsidiaries”, the asset side model was
used, which considers Free cash flow from operations (Fcfo) arising from capital invested without taking into
account the method of financing used to be an essential element for the valuation of the asset. Subsequently,
the terminal value of the companies was established and a final verification of the impairment test was then
performed, with no impairment losses having arisen and needing to be entered in the profit and loss account.

97 97

Finanziaria Internazionale Holding S.p.A.

97 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Finally, a sensitivity analysis was carried out, verifying the possible change in the differential between the
recoverable amount and the reference carrying value in the assumption of an increase or decrease in the rate
of growth (g) and/or the cost of capital (ke) with respect to the rates actually used. Using a maximum variation
range of 0.5% of ‘g’, the test carried out confirmed the adequacy of the value recorded.

31/12/2016

31/12/2015

Change

9.
EQUITY INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT
VENTURE’S CARRIED AT EQUITY

142,972   209,349   (66,377)

Below are the details of the Equity investments in associated companies and joint ventures accounted for using
the equity method.

Share %

Carrying
value at

31/12/2016

Carrying
value at

31/12/2016

Change

Subsidiaries

Appula 1 Energia S.r.l. 100.00% 171   162

9
Appula 2 Energia S.r.l. 100.00% 155   156

(1)

Arotti S.r.l. 100.00% 496   512

(16)
Catalano Energia S.r.l. 100.00% 183   170

13

CGS Rinnovabili S.r.l. 100.00% 286   285

1
Murge Energia S.r.l.  100.00% 160   165

(5)

Persano Energy 2 S.r.l. 100.00% 335   298

37
Persano Energy S.r.l. 100.00% 326   239

87

Puglia New Energies N.1 S.r.l.
(1)

 100.00% 211   -

211
Simon Solar S.r.l.

(1)
 100.00% 749   -

749

SR06 S.r.l.
(1)

 100.00% 409   -

409
SR07 S.r.l.

(1)
 100.00% 202   -

202

SR09 S.r.l.
(1)

 100.00% 104   -

104
SRA01 S.r.l.

(1)
 100.00% 870   929

(59)

Sunrain Energia S.r.l. 100.00% 164   153

11
Terra Mundus Operations S.r.l. 100.00% 474   496

(22)

Associated companies
   Airest Retail S.r.l.

(2)
 50.00% 21,986   -

21,986

Airest S.p.A. 50.00% -   21,010

(21,010)
Altavelocità S.r.l. 25.00% 2   3

(1)

Brussels South Charleroi Airport SA
(3)

 27.65% 17,701   17,338

363
Evolve S.r.l. (già E-Masterit S.r.l.)

(4)
 30.00% -   96

(96)

Ferak S.p.A.
(5)

 11.92%
(6)

 43,228   50,453

(7,225)
GAP S.p.A. 49.87% 310   307

3

Milazzo Energie S.r.l. 49.00% 22   21

1
Montello Trucks S.r.l. 28.80% 53   30

23

Neip II S.p.A. 48.16% 2,734   2,794

(60)
Neip III S.p.A. 41.91% 13,160   7,020

6,140

Nicelli S.p.A. 49.23% 41   67

(26)
Padova Est S.r.l.  22.22% 141   -

141

Solar Carport S.rl. 49.00% 158   131

27
Venezia Terminal Passeggeri S.p.A. 22.18% 8,335   8,335

0

Joint Venture

2A - Airport Advertising S.r.l. 50.00% 45   120

(75)
Aeroporto Valerio Catullo di Verona Villafranca S.p.A. 40.30% 29,761   29,913

(152)

Centostazioni S.p.A.
 (7)

 40.00% -   68,146

(68,146)

Total   142,972   209,349   (66,377)
(1) Company acquired during financial year 2016.
(2) Merged into the subsidiary Airest Retail S.r.l.
(3) Through the agent Belgian Airport SA.

98 98

Finanziaria Internazionale Holding S.p.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 98

(4) Merged into the subsidiary CEU S.r.l.
(5) Includes measurement at equity of the subsidiary Effeti S.p.A.
(6) Voting rights in Ferak S.p.A. are  24.01% of the share capital
(7) Through the agent Archimede 1 S.p.A. The investment was qualified and represented in accordance with IFRS 5 as a result of an
agreement signed in November 2016, which provides for the sale of the equity investment.

Ferak S.p.A. is the investment vehicle of a club of investors, the objective of which is to build a stable set of
investments in listed companies with the aim of increasing their value in the medium to long term. In